# OP \$1665.00 74392864

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM671722

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks at R/F 7118/0652

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Penfund Partners, Inc.		08/31/2021	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	All Balls Racing, Inc.
Street Address:	3705 9th Avenue N.E.
City:	Blaine
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55014
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Arrowhead Engineered Products, Inc.
Street Address:	3705 9th Avenue N.E.
City:	Blaine
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55014
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA
Name:	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC
Street Address:	3705 9th Avenue N.E.
City:	Blaine
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55014
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN
Name:	Total Power Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	3705 9th Avenue N.E.
City:	Blaine
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55014
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Total Power Parts, LLC
Street Address:	3705 9th Avenue N.E.
City:	Blaine
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
	TDAREMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007410 FRAME: 0504

900640751

Postal Code:	55014
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 66**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	74392864	JANNCO			
Serial Number:	74395208	HOT RODS			
Serial Number:	74456468	STENS			
Serial Number:	74475311	J & N			
Serial Number:	74537204	J & N			
Serial Number:	75280916	INTERPARTS			
Serial Number:	75446237				
Serial Number:	75680073	HOT CAMS			
Serial Number:	75681490	INTERPARTS			
Serial Number:	76011681	MEGA-FIRE			
Serial Number:	76166813	ALL BALLS RACING			
Serial Number:	76304517	ZERO FLAT			
Serial Number:	76320178	PIVOT WORKS			
Serial Number:	76588639				
Serial Number:	76698521	J&N			
Serial Number:	77213597	TRUE GRIT			
Serial Number:	77482199	HELPING BUSINESS RUN BETTER			
Serial Number:	77482221	S			
Serial Number:	77482264	S			
Serial Number:	77482285	S STENS THE PARTS COMPANY			
Serial Number:	77482305	S STENS THE PARTS COMPANY			
Serial Number:	77482322	MEGA-FIRE			
Serial Number:	78202693	STEN MIX			
Serial Number:	78855169	SILVER STREAK			
Serial Number:	78871538	ARROWHEAD ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, INC.			
Serial Number:	85129251	J&N			
Serial Number:	85132596	ALL BALLS			
Serial Number:	85259984	CYLINDER WORKS			
Serial Number:	85756911	DB ELECTRICAL			
Serial Number:	85852645	ANVIL ENGINE PARTS TOUGHER THAN DIRT			
Serial Number:	85879620	COMPLETE TRACTOR FOR YOUR TOTAL TRACTORN			
Serial Number:	85896271	J&N			
Serial Number:	85896287	J&N			
Serial Number:	85896298	J&N			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85896306	J&N
Serial Number:	85919129	COMPLETE TRACTOR FOR YOUR TOTAL TRACTOR
Serial Number:	86012753	FUEL STAR
Serial Number:	86012814	SENSORTECH
Serial Number:	86102849	INTERPARTS
Serial Number:	86102875	INTERPARTS
Serial Number:	86280290	ARROWHEAD POWERSPORTS
Serial Number:	86442314	OUTDOOR POWER XTREME EQUIPMENT
Serial Number:	86795948	FIND FIX GO
Serial Number:	86977426	OUTDOOR POWER XTREME EQUIPMENT
Serial Number:	87285326	AXLE CONNECTION
Serial Number:	87285328	V-TWIN CONNECTION
Serial Number:	87462389	GASKET CONNECTION
Serial Number:	87462398	POWERSPORTS CONNECTION
Serial Number:	87462419	LEVER CONNECTION
Serial Number:	87462424	CABLE CONNECTION
Serial Number:	87462427	CLUTCH CONNECTION
Serial Number:	87479265	EZ HITCH
Serial Number:	87694930	S
Serial Number:	87694935	S
Serial Number:	87694939	STENS SHIELD
Serial Number:	87694942	STENS SHIELD
Serial Number:	87694943	STENS SHIELD
Serial Number:	87694948	STENS SHIELD
Serial Number:	87778596	CYLINDER WORKS
Serial Number:	88860925	TRUEBLUE
Serial Number:	88909714	TOTAL POWER PARTS
Serial Number:	88909717	TOTAL POWER PARTS
Serial Number:	88909719	TOTAL POWER PARTS
Serial Number:	88909721	TPP
Serial Number:	88909726	TPP
Serial Number:	88909730	TPP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2127514864 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

JESSICA.BAJADA-SILVA@LW.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP, C/O JESSICA BAJADA

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	040896-0167
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Silva
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page1.tif

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page2.tif

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page3.tif

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page4.tif

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page5.tif

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page6.tif

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page7.tif

source=Arrowhead - 2L Release of Trademark Security Interest (Initial Closing) (Penfund) - Executed WEIL 98131468 1#page8.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

August 31, 2021

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of August 31, 2021 by PENFUND PARTNERS, INC., in its capacity as administrative agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of All Balls Racing, Inc., Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc., Stens Specialty Brands, LLC, Total Power Solutions, Inc. and Total Power Parts, LLC (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether directly therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2020 (as may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among Arrowhead Holdco Company, AEP Holdings, Inc., the lenders from time to time party thereto, the Administrative Agent and the other parties party thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2020 (as may have been amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2020, including Schedule I thereto, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 17, 2020 at Reel/Frame 7118/0652 (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, each Grantor mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest (the "Security Interest") in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor (including, without limitation, the Trademarks of such Grantor referred to on Schedule A hereto) to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent release the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) fully terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, the Trademarks referred to on Schedule A hereto), and (ii) transfers and assigns to each Grantor any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have in, to

and under the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor (including, without limitation, the Trademarks of such Grantor referred to on Schedule A hereto). Each Grantor, and any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at such Grantor's expense.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

LEGAL 1:69613118.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

PENFUND PARTNERS, INC., as Administrative Agent

By:	-//13	Annual Market	

Name: Adam Breslin

Title: Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

# 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS & TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	APPLN NO.	FILED	REGN NO.	REGN	OWNER	STATUS
				DATE		
ТРР	88909726	5/11/20	6210252	12/1/20	Total Power Solutions, Inc.	Registered
ТРР	88909730	5/11/20	6399783	6/29/21	Total Power Solutions, Inc.	Registered
ТРР	88909721	5/11/20	6399782	6/29/21	Total Power Solutions, Inc.	Registered
TOTAL POWER PARTS	88909719	5/11/20			Total Power Solutions, Inc.	Pending
TOTAL POWER PARTS	88909717	5/11/20			Total Power Solutions, Inc.	Pending
TOTAL POWER PARTS	88909714	5/11/20			Total Power Solutions, Inc.	Pending
EZ-HITCH	87479265	6/7/17			All Balls Racing, Inc.	Pending
TRUEBLUE	88860925	4/6/20	6325355	4/20/21	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
DB ELECTRICAL	85756911	10/17/12	4357534	6/25/13	Total Power Solutions, Inc. (f/k/a DB Electrical, Inc.)	Registered
POWERSPORTS CONNECTION	87462398	5/24/17	5857928	9/10/19	Total Power Parts, LLC	Registered
V-TWIN CONNECTION	87285328	12/30/16	5851997	9/3/19	Total Power Parts, LLC	Registered
GASKET CONNECTION	87462389	5/24/17	5835274	8/13/19	Total Power Parts, LLC	Registered
CLUTCH CONNECTION	87462427	5/24/17	5644421	1/1/19	Total Power Parts, LLC	Registered
CABLE CONNECTION	87462424	5/24/17	5525945	7/24/18	Total Power Parts, LLC	Registered
LEVER CONNECTION	87462419	5/24/17	5525944	7/24/18	Total Power Parts, LLC	Registered
AXLE CONNECTION	87285326	12/30/16	5561797	9/11/18	Total Power Parts, LLC	Registered
ALL BALLS	85132596	9/17/10	3969715	5/31/11	All Balls Racing, Inc.	Registered
ALL BALLS RACING	76166813	11/16/00	2893698	10/12/04	All Balls Racing, Inc.	Registered
CYLINDER WORKS	87778596	1/31/18	5614963	11/27/18	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
ARROWHEAD POWERSPORTS	86280290	5/13/14	4666627	1/6/15	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
CHANGE NO.						
	<u>'</u>	•	•	•	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007410 FRAME: 0511

LEGAL\_1:69613118.5

MARK	APPLN NO.	FILED	REGN NO.	REGN DATE	OWNER	STATUS
				UAIC		
OUTDOOR POWER XTREME EQUIPMENT	86977426	11/2/14	4848101	11/3/15	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
OUTDOOR POWER XTREME EQUIPMENT	86442314	11/2/14	5147096	2/21/17	Arrowhead Electrical Products,	Registered
INTERPARTS	86102875	10/28/13	4673865	1/20/15	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
INTERPARTS	86102849	10/28/13	4673864	1/20/15	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
J&N	85129251	9/14/10	3961439	5/17/11	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
ANVIL ENGINE PARTS TOUGHER THAN DIRT	85852645	2/18/13	4417831	10/15/13	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
J&N	85896306	4/5/13	4439614	11/26/13	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
J&N	85896298	4/5/13	4436102	11/19/13	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
J&N	85896287	4/5/13	4439612	11/26/13	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
J&N	85896271	4/5/13	4436099	11/19/13	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
COMPLETE TRACTOR FOR YOUR TOTAL TRACTOR NEEDS	85879620	3/19/13	4421684	10/22/13	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered

MARK	APPLN NO.	FILED	REGN NO.	REGN DATE	OWNER	STATUS
COMPLETE TRACTOR FOR YOUR TOTAL TRACTOR NEEDS	85919129	4/30/13	4451094	12/17/13	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
ARROWHEAD ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, INC.	78871538	4/27/06	3324192	10/30/07	Arrowhead Electrical Products,	Registered
ANNOW HAD						
J&N	76698521	7/20/09	3843440	9/7/10	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
INTERPARTS	75681490	4/13/99	2345224	4/25/00	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
INTERPARTS	75280916	4/25/97	2229986	3/9/99	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
J & N	74537204	6/13/94	1893459	5/9/95	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
J&N	74475311	12/28/93	1871587	1/3/95	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
JANNCO	74392864	5/20/93	1822363	2/22/94	Arrowhead Electrical Products, Inc.	Registered
STENS SHIELD	87694948	11/22/17	5807646	7/16/19	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
STENS SHIELD	87694943	11/22/17	5807645	7/16/19	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
STENS SHIELD	87694942	11/22/17	5807644	7/16/19	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered

MARK	APPLN NO.	FILED	REGN NO.	REGN	OWNER	STATUS
				DATE		
STENS SHIELD	87694939	11/22/17	5807643	7/16/19	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
Sign						
S & Shield Design	87694935	11/22/17	5807642	7/16/19	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
6						
S & Shield Design	87694930	11/22/17	5807641	7/16/19	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
FIND FIX GO	86795948	10/22/15	5096909	12/6/16	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
SILVER STREAK	78855169	4/5/06	3538825	11/25/08	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
STEN MIX	78202693	1/13/03	2791407	12/9/03	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
S	77482264	5/23/08	3795417	6/1/10	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
S	77482221	5/23/08	3798079	6/8/10	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
<b>\E</b>						
S STENS THE PARTS COMPANY	77482305	5/23/08	3805273	6/22/10	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
<b>Stens</b>						
S STENS THE PARTS COMPANY	77482285	5/23/08	3805272	6/22/10	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
<b>⊘Stens</b>						
HELPING BUSINESS RUN BETTER	77482199	5/23/08	3765879	3/30/10	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered

MARK	APPLN NO.	FILED	REGN NO.	REGN	OWNER	STATUS
				DATE		
MEGA-FIRE	77482322	5/23/08	3579299	2/24/09	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
Mega-Fire						
TRUE GRIT	77213597	6/22/07	3496744	9/2/08	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
Tree Design	76588639	4/26/04	2996661	9/20/05	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
ZERO FLAT	76304517	8/27/01	2578488	6/11/02	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
MEGA-FIRE	76011681	3/28/00	2529208	1/15/02	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
HOT CAMS	75680073	4/30/99	2729456	6/24/03	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
Design	75446237	3/6/98	2295221	11/30/99	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
HOT RODS	74395208	5/27/93	1879113	2/14/95	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
STENS	74456468	11/4/93	1897314	6/6/95	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC	Registered
CYLINDER WORKS	85259984	3/7/11	4030118	9/20/11	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC (as successor by merger to Cylinder Works, Inc.)	Registered
SENSORTECH	86012814	7/17/13	4638059	11/11/14	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC (as successor by merger to Fuel Star, Inc.)	Registered
FUEL STAR	86012753	7/17/13	4739734	5/19/15	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC (as successor by merger to Fuel Star, Inc.)	Registered
PIVOT WORKS	76320178	10/1/01	2641000	10/22/02	Stens Specialty Brands, LLC (as successor by merger to Pivot Works Corporation)	Registered

**RECORDED: 09/01/2021**